rate method. Unless there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12
months after balance date, borrowings will be treated as current.

 Income Tax

Under current law, the Fund is not liable for income tax provided Investors are entitled to all the
Distributable Income of the Fund each year.  Investors will be liable for tax on the distributions they
receive at rates applicable to each individual Investor’s personal tax circumstances.

7.10 Sensitivity analysis

The target return estimates have been based on certain economic and business assumptions about future
events. The estimated profit, profit available for distribution and distributions payable for each period during
the estimate period are sensitive to a number of factors.

A summary of the possible impact of different outcomes in the key assumptions underlying the estimates is
set out in the table below. However, the disclosed movements in these key assumptions are not intended
to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may occur.

Change in the net operating income impact on property valuation and Net Distributable Income

Valuation Scenarios
Earnings
growth

Earnings
growth

Earnings
growth

Earnings
growth

Earnings
growth

   -15% -10% 0% 10% 15%
Year 1

Projected Earning

3,532,078

Earnings on growth scenario

3,002,266

3,178,870

3,532,078

3,885,286

4,061,890

Property Valuation at 9% Cap rate

33,358,514

35,320,780

39,245,311

43,169,842

45,132,108

Net Distributable Income

1,820,308

1,954,723

2,223,554

2,492,384

2,626,799
IRR % (after performance fee adjustment) 47.20% 59.35% 83.64% 107.93% 120.07%
Year 2 (FY2017)

Projected Earning

4,078,528

Earnings on growth scenario

3,466,749

3,670,675

4,078,528

4,486,381

4,690,307

Property Valuation at 9% Cap rate

38,519,433

40,785,283

45,316,981

49,848,679

52,114,528

Net Distributable Income

2,173,831

2,329,042

2,639,463

2,949,884

3,105,095
IRR % (after performance fee adjustment) 38.72% 43.96% 53.90% 63.23% 67.71%

Change in the Capitalisation Rate Impact on Total Return

  Notes Year 1 Year 2

Net Operating Income   3,532,078   4,078,528

Valuation of Property at 8% Cap rate   44,150,975   50,981,603

Internal Valuation of Equity   32,026,491   41,661,672

   Sydney Leisure, Gaming and Property Growth Fund (Lone Pine) No. 2

 40

IRR %   147.35% 79.38%

Performance Benchmark @ 10%   14,242,635   15,666,899

Performance above benchmark   17,783,856   25,994,774

Performance Fee   4,445,964   6,498,693

Internal Valuation of Equity post fee   27,580,527   35,162,979

IRR %   113.01% 64.79%

Valuation of Property at 9% Cap rate   39,245,311   45,316,981

Internal Valuation of Equity   27,120,827   35,997,050

IRR %   109.46% 66.74%

Performance Benchmark @ 10%   14,242,635   15,666,899

Performance above benchmark   12,878,192   20,330,151

Performance Fee @ 25%   3,219,548   5,083,001

Internal Valuation of Equity post fee   23,901,279   30,914,512

IRR %   84.60% 54.52%

Valuation of Property at 10% Cap rate   35,320,780   40,785,283

Internal Valuation of Equity   23,196,296   31,465,352

IRR %   79.15% 55.89%

Performance Benchmark @ 10%   14,242,635   15,666,899

Performance above benchmark   8,953,661   15,798,453

Performance Fee @ 25%   2,238,415   3,949,613

Internal Valuation of Equity post fee   20,957,881   27,515,738

IRR %   61.86% 45.78%

Valuation of Property at11% Cap rate   32,109,800   37,077,530

Internal Valuation of Equity   19,985,316   27,757,599

IRR %   54.35% 46.42%

Performance Benchmark @ 10%   14,242,635   15,666,899

Performance above benchmark   5,742,681   12,090,700

Performance Fee @ 25%   1,435,670   3,022,675

Internal Valuation of Equity post fee   18,549,646   24,737,924

IRR %   43.26% 38.22%

   Sydney Leisure, Gaming and Property Growth Fund (Lone Pine) No. 2

 41

8. Taxation information

Neither the Trustee nor the Manager provides tax advice, nor have they obtained taxation advice specific to
the Offer.  As such, this IM cannot address all of the taxation issues which may be relevant to you.
Investors must take full and sole responsibility for their investment in a Fund, the associated taxation
implications arising from that investment and any changes in those taxation implications during the course